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No. 625, A.] [Published March 18, 1933.
CHAPTER 32.

AN ACT to create subsection (3) of section 29.31 of the statutes,
relating to the use of dip nets to catch smelt in streams flowing
into Lake Michigan or Green Bay.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and
assembly, do enact as follows:

SectioN 1. A new subsection is added to section 29.31 of the
statutes to read: (29.31) (3) Dip nets not exceeding eight feet in
diameter with a mesh not less than one and one-half inches stretch
measure while in use may be used for the taking, catching or kill-
ing of smelt in all the streams and rivers flowing into Lake Mich-
igan and the northern and southern parts of Green Bay from
March first to April fifteenth, both dates inclusive, of each year,
in that part of such streams beginning at the mouth and extend-
ing ten miles inland.

SeEcTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation.

Approved March 17, 1933.

No.27,S.] [Published March 23, 1933.
CHAPTER 33.

AN ACT relating to the Wisconsin Chicago Centennial of Prog-
ress Committee, and making an appropriation.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and
assembly, do enact as follows:

SecrioN 1. The Wisconsin Chicago Centennial of Progress
Committee is increased from eight to fifteen members. As soon
as possible after passage of this act the governor shall appoint
three additional members, the lieutenant governor two additional
senators, and the speaker of the assembly two additional assem-
blymen. Vacancies in the membership of the committee now ex-
isting or which may occur hereafter shall be filled, during or sub-
sequent to the legislative session, by the governor if the vacancy
occurs among the public representatives on the committee, by the
lieutenant governor if it occurs among the representatives from
the senate, and by the speaker if among the representatives from
the assembly.
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Secrion 2. The Wisconsin Chicago Centennial of Progress
Committee shall have complete charge of all matters related to the
Wisconsin exhibit at A Century of Progress Exposition to be held
at Chicago this year. In the discharge of its duties the committee
is authorized to receive and assume custody of any products and
other exhibits of Wisconsin citizens, corporations or associations
and to act as their agents in the disposition of such products when
no longer suitable for exhibit purposes. The mention of any spe-
cific line of activity herein shall in no manner limit the powers of
the committee, but it shall have authority to do all things necessary
for an adequate presentation of the progress of the state agricul-
turally, educationally, industrially, and recreationally; provided,
that it shall not incur any obligations beyond the amounts appro-
priated to it by law and such additional amounts as may be raised
by popular subscription by the committee. <

SectioN 3. The committee shall have authority to employ such
employes as may be necessary, prescribe their duties, and fix their
compensation, which shall not exceed two hundred dollars per
month to any employe. Such employes shall not be subject to the
provisions of chapter 16 of the statutes.

SectioN 4. The committee may call upon any state depart-
ment, board, commission or institution to assist in the preparation
of any exhibit, and said department, board, commission or institu-
tion is hereby authorized to co-operate with the Wisconsin Chi-
cago Centennial of Progress Committee and may expend from its
appropriations such funds as are deemed necessary in connection
with any such exhibit.

SectioN 5. There is appropriated from the general fund to
the Wisconsin Chicago Centennial of Progress Commiittee as a
non lapsible appropriation thirty-five thousand dollars, or so much
thereof as may be necessary to carry out the purposes of this act.
Of this there is allotted five thousand dollars as a contingent fund
to be drawn upon for petty cash disbursements. Separate vouch-
ers shall be drawn from such contingent fund properly signed by
the chairman and treasurer of the committee. The allotment to the
contingent fund may be increased from time to time with the ap-
proval in writing of the governor. Out of the appropriation made
in this section the commission shall pay outstanding bills and obli-
gations and all expense which it may be necessary to incur here-
after in the discharge of its duties.
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SecrioNn 6. All amounts received by the committee from sales
for Wisconsin exhibitors shall be accounted for to them as per
agreement. Receipts from sales on the committee’s own account
shall be paid within one week after receipt into the general fund of
the state treasury and are appropriated therefrom to the commit-
tee and added to the appropriation made in section 5.

SectioN 7. The provisions of section 15.14 of the statutes, re-
lating to quarterly estimates of expenditures and releases of ap-
propriations by the director of the budget, shall not apply to ex-
penditures from appropriations made in this act to the Wisconsin
Chicago Centennial of Progress Committee. Disbursements from
these appropriations shall be made as determined by the committee.
An itemized record shall be kept of all disbursements showing the
date, amount and purpose thereof and the person to whom paid,
with his address.

SecrioN 8. Upon completion of the work the committee shall,
after paying all obligations, make a complete and final report of
all its proceedings, receipts and expenditures to the governor and
to the legislature, and file its original accounts and vouchers with
the secretary of state. It shall then go out of existence upon the
approval of its final report, and unexpended balances in its ap-
propriations shall revert to the general fund.

SectrioN 9. The purpose of this act is to stimulate Wisconsin
trade and to bring new capital into the state, it being the view of
the legislature that an adequate presentation of Wisconsin’s agri-
cultural, -educational, industrial, and recreational advantages at the
“A Century of Progress Exposition” will aid materially in bring-
ing about this much desired result.

SectioN 10. This act shall take effect upon passage and publi-
cation.

Approved March 21, 1933.

No. 200, A.] [Published March 23, 1933.
CHAPTER 34.

AN ACT to amend subsection (1) of section 76.30, subsection
(3) of section 76.34, and subsection (1) of section 201.40 of
the statutes, relating to licenses of insurance companies.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and
assembly, do enact as follows:



